Resolution approving the wage adjustment for Interim Fire Chief.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Fire Chief Ken Gilliam has informed the Police and Fire Commission and the City of La Crosse of his intent to retire on Friday, April 15, 2022; and

WHEREAS, it is essential and necessary that continuity of leadership and command be maintained to ensure the efficient operation of the Fire Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that an interim Fire Chief be appointed, subject to approval from the Police and Fire Commission, effective April 16, 2022, and be paid at a rate not to exceed step 9 (\$4,926.40 bi-weekly) of the Fire Chief salary schedule of grade 19.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Human Resources is hereby authorized to take all necessary steps to implement the resolution. Funds are to come from the Fire Department's 2022 operating budget.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse April 14, 2022.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Jun M Eun